December 15, 1995 
Approved by Board of Directors: March 1, 1995 

Policy Statement 

1. Where a worker dies as a result of a compensable injury, and the worker has a surviving dependent 
spouse, the spouse is entitled to a lump-sum death benefit of $15,000 (fifteen thousand dollars). 

Application 

This Policy applies to compensable deaths occurring on or after February 1, 1996. 

References 

Workers’ Compensation Act (Chapter 10, Acts of 1994-95), Sections 59(a) and 60(1)(c). 
Survivor Benefit Regulations.